

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,  
TINA M. FOSTER, GITANJALI S. GUTIERREZ,  
SEEMA AHMAD, MARIA LAHOOD and  
RACHEL MEEROPOL,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**GEORGE W. BUSH, President of the United  
States; NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,  
Lieutenant General Keith B. Alexander, Director;  
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,  
Lieutenant General Michael D. Maples, Director;  
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, Porter J.  
Goss, Director; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, Michael Chertoff, Secretary;  
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,  
Robert S. Mueller III, Director; and JOHN D.  
NEFROPONTE Director of National Intelligence,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 06-cv-313**

**Judge Gerard E. Lynch**

**Magistrate Judge Kevin N. Fox**

**ECF CASE**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CERTAIN MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David Gourevitch  
David Gourevitch, P.C.  
228 East 45<sup>th</sup> Street  
17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
Tel: 212-355-1300  
Fax: 212-355-1531

Barry Coburn  
Trout Cacheris PLLC  
1350 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-464-3300  
Fax: 202-464-3319  
E-mail: [bcoburn@troutcacheris.com](mailto:bcoburn@troutcacheris.com)  
*Admission pro hac vice pending*

**Table of Contents**

I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

II. THE NSA’s DOMESTIC SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM ..... 2

III. THE HISTORY AND SIGNIFICANCE OF FISA ..... 4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

V. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. FISA IS THE LAW AND IT MUST BE FOLLOWED. .... 9

    B. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF FISA ..... 20

    C. NO CASE AUTHORITY AUTHORIZES THE ADMINISTRATION TO  
        BYPASS FISA. .... 24

    D. FOURTH AMENDMENT ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 30

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) ..... 9, 13

*In re Sealed Case*, 310 F.3d 717 (For. Intel. Serv. Ct. Rev. 2002) ..... 17, 24, 26

*J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.*, 534 U.S. 124 (2001) ..... 16

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 19, 25

*Michigan Depot of State Police v. Sitz*, 496 U.S. 444 (1990) ..... 26

*Morales v. TWA, Inc.*, 504 U.S. 374 (1992) ..... 16

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 16

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 7, 17

*United States v. Belfield*, 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 7

*United States v. Brown*, 484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973) ..... 17, 24

*United States v. Butenko*, 494 F.2d 593 (3rd Cir. 1974), *cert. denied sub nom. Ivanov v. United States*, 419 U.S. 881 (1974) ..... 17, 24

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers Corp.*, 532 U.S. 483 (2001) ..... 16

*United States v. Truong Dinh Hung*, 629 F.2d 908 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) ..... 17

*United States v. United States District Court* (the Keith case), 407 U.S. 297 (1972) ..... 25

*Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton*, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) ..... 26

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 20

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 17, 19

*Zweibon v. Mitchell*, 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..... 25

**Statutes and Other Legislative Authority**

Authorization for the Use of Military Force (“AUMF”) . . . . . 9, 10, 12, 14-16

*Democratic Briefing on the “Constitution in Crisis: Domestic Surveillance and Executive Power,” Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) . . . . . 15, 19*

*Foreign Intelligence Electronic Surveillance Act of 1978: Hearings on H.R. 5764, Congressional Hearing on H.R. 9745, H.R. 7308, and H.R. 5632, Before the Subcomm. on Legislation of the H. Comm. on Intelligence, 95th Cong. (1978) . . . . . 23*

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 (“FISA”), Pub. L. 95-511, Title I, 92 Stat. 1796 (Oct. 25, 1978) . . . . . 1, 2, 4, 6-8, 10, 12, 14-17, 19, 20, 23, 24

H. CONF. REP. 95-1720 . . . . . 14

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283 (1978) . . . . . 21

*Hearings on S. 743, S. 1998, S. 3197 Before the Subcomm. On Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 94<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 134 (1976) . . . . . 21*

Jimmy Carter, Statement on Signing S.1566 into Law (Oct. 25, 1978), *available at* <http://www.cnss.org/Carter.pdf> . . . . . 23

*Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of the Conference, House Conference Rep. No. 95-1720, 35 (Oct. 5, 1978) . . . . . 22*

S. Rep. No. 95-604 (I), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904 (FISA legislative history) . . 6-8, 22

Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, Supplementary Detailed Staff Reports on Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book III), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976) (Church Committee Report) . . . . . 5, 6

Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (“Title III”) . . . 7, 8, 14, 15, 24

U.S. CONST. amend. IV . . . . . 3

*Wartime Executive Power and the NSA’s Surveillance Authority (Part I): Hearing before the Senate Judiciary Committee, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong., 186 (2006) (Sen. Arlen Specter, Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee) . . . . . 11, 27*

**Miscellaneous Authority**

Attorney General Alberto Gonzales and Principal Deputy Director for National Intelligence General Michael Hayden, Press Briefing (Dec. 19, 2005), *available at* [www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/12/20051219-1.html](http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/12/20051219-1.html) . . . . . 2, 4, 12

Barton Gellman, Dafna Linzer, & Carol D. Leonnig, *Surveillance Net Yields Few Suspects; NSA's Hunt for Terrorists Scrutinizes Thousands of Americans, but Most Are Later Cleared*, WASH. POST, Feb. 5, 2006 . . . . . 3, 28, 29

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, PENNSYLVANIA ASSEMBLY: REPLY TO THE GOVERNOR (Nov. 11, 1755), *reprinted in* THE PAPERS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 242 (Leonard W. Labaree, ed., Yale Univ. Press) (1963) . . . . . 18

Charles Babington & Dan Eggen, *Gonzales Seeks to Clarify Testimony on Spying*, WASH. POST, Mar. 1, 2006 . . . . . 12

Charlie Savage, *Wiretaps Said to Sift All Overseas Contacts Vast US Effort Seen on Eavesdropping*, THE BOSTON GLOBE, Dec. 23, 2005 . . . . . 4

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, *Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2048 (2005) . . . . . 13

Dan Eggen, *2003 Draft Legislation covered Eavesdropping*, WASH. POST, Jan. 28, 2006 . . . . . 13

Elizabeth B. Bazan and Jennifer K. Elsea, Legislative Attorneys, *American Law Division, Presidential Authority to Conduct Warrantless Electronic Surveillance to Gather Foreign Intelligence Information*, Congressional Research Service Memorandum (January 5, 2006) . 3, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 25

Eric Lichtblau & James Risen, *Spy Agency Mined Vast Data Trove, Officials Report*, N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 23, 2005 . . . . . 3

Eric Lichtblau and Adam Liptak, *Bush and His Senior Aids Press On in Legal Defense for Wiretapping Program*, WASH. POST, Jan. 28, 2006 . . . . . 13

*Hearing on Proposals to Amend the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence*, 107th Cong. (2002) . . . . . 13

JAMES MADISON, LETTERS OF HELVIDIUS, no. 1 (Aug. 24 - Sept. 14, 1793) . . . . . 18

James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, *Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts*, N.Y. TIMES, Dec.

16, 2005 ..... 2, 3

Jeffrey Rosen, *Alberto Gonzales’s Spin*, The New Republic Online, Feb. 27, 2006, *available at* <http://www.tnr.com/doc.mhtml?i=20060227&s=rosen022706>. ..... 28

Letter from Beth Nolan, Curtis Bradley, David Cole, Geoffrey Stone, Harold Hongju Koh, Kathleen M. Sullivan, Laurence H. Tribe, Martin Lederman, Philip B. Heymann, Richard Epstein, Ronald Dworkin, Walter Dellinger, William S. Sessions, and William Van Alstyne to Members of Congress (Jan. 9, 2005) ..... 14, 16, 20

Letter from Laurence H. Tribe, Carl M. Loeb University Professor, Harvard University Law School, to The Honorable John Conyers, Jr. (Jan. 6, 2006) ..... 13, 20, 27

Letter from the Honorable William E. Moschella, Assistant Attorney General, to the Honorable Pat Roberts, Chairman, Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, the Honorable John D. Rockefeller, IV, Vice Chairman, Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, the Honorable Peter Hoekstra, Chairman, Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence, and the Honorable Jane Harman, Ranking Minority Member, Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence (Dec. 22, 2005) ..... 10

President George W. Bush, President’s Radio Address (Dec. 17, 2005), *available at* <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/12/print/20051217.html> ..... 2

Richard B. Schmitt and David G. Savage, *Legal Test Was Seen as Hurdle to Spying; Some Say the Court’s Tougher Standard of ‘Probable Cause’ Led to the Surveillance Order*, L.A. TIMES, Dec. 20, 2005 ..... 28

Sandy Bergo, *Draft Legislation Undercuts Bush Domestic Spying Rationale*, The Center for Public Integrity Report, Jan. 31, 2006 ..... 12

Scott Rothschild, *Senator: Bush’s Spying Raises Serious Concerns*, LAWRENCE JOURNAL-WORLD, Dec. 24, 2005, *available at* [http://www2.ljworld.com/news/2005/dec/24/senator\\_bushs\\_spying\\_raises\\_concerns/?city\\_local](http://www2.ljworld.com/news/2005/dec/24/senator_bushs_spying_raises_concerns/?city_local) ..... 11

Susan Page, *Bush’s Defense of Domestic Spying Meets Skepticism*, USA TODAY, Dec. 21, 2005 ..... 11

THE FEDERALIST No. 23 (Alexander Hamilton) ..... 18

THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (James Madison) ..... 18

Tom Daschle, *Power We Didn't Grant*, WASH. POST, Dec. 23, 2005 . . . . . 10

US Attorney General Alberto Gonzales, Prepared Remarks for Attorney General Alberto R. Gonzales at the Georgetown University Law Center, (Jan. 24, 2006), *available at* [http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2006/ag\\_speech\\_0601241.html](http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2006/ag_speech_0601241.html) . . . . . 16, 17

US Department of Justice, *Legal Authorities Supporting the Activities of the National Security Agency Described By the President* (Jan. 19, 2006) . . . . . 9, 14, 15, 17, 23, 26
